

LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Government Serving Citizens

ERS COMMISSIONERS John Meeks Rock Meeks Mike Joyner, Vice Chair Lilly Rooks Matt Brooks, Chair

Regular Meeting Agenda May 19, 2020 9:00 AM

Public Call-In Information

- Conference Call Number: 1-312-757-3121
- Enter Access Code: 442-460-677
- The phone line will open at 08:40 AM
- All lines will be muted; listening capabilities only

CALL TO ORDER

Invocation Pledge to the Flag Roll Call of the Commissioners Approval of Agenda - The Commissioners will approve and/or modify the official agenda at this time.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

- Complete Public Comment Form and submit to the Board Chairman
- Approach podium, speak clearly into the microphone and state your full name and address
- Comments will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person

09:00 AM: LEVY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE - Bobby McCallum, Sheriff

1. Approval to purchase POD III Control Panel. Approval to correct sewage issues.

09:15 AM: LEVY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE - Mike West, 911 Coordinator

2. Requesting Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of Resolution 2020-054.

09:30 AM: JAMES MOORE - Zach Chalifour, CPA, Partner

3. Presentation of Levy County - BOCC Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2019, Audited Financial Statements.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS

LEVY COUNTY COORDINATOR - Wilbur Dean

- 4. Requesting approval to reappoint Chason Peck of District 5 and David Shewey of District 1, to the Board of Adjustments.
- Requesting approval to appoint/reappoint the following people to the Planning Commission: Thomas J. Harper of District 2 (reappointment), Karen Smith of District 1 (reappointment), John Lott of the School Board of Levy County (reappointment), and Kelly Bishop of District 5 as an alternate (appointment).

P.O. Box 310 Bronson FL 32621 Telephone: 352.486.5218 Fax: 352.486.5167 E-mail: levybocc@levycounty.org Website: levycounty.org

LEVY COUNTY TRANSIT - Connie Conley, Director

- 6. Requesting Board Approval of Resolution 2020-051, authorizing the signing and submission of grant application for a grant under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act and the Application for Federal Assistance SF-424 form for this grant.
- 7. Requesting Board Approval for Resolution 2020-055 amending the final budget for Fiscal Year 2019-2020.

LEVY COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT – Alice LaLonde, Administrative Manager

 Requesting Levy County Board of Commissioners for approval of Cedar Key FAA CARES Funding Application. On April 14, 2020 the Cedar Key Airport is eligible for funds from the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (Public Law 116-136). These funds will provide assistance to airports in addressing the COVID-19 public health emergency.

LEVY COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT - John MacDonald, Director

- 9. Present ratification of Emergency Declarations 2020-046 and 2020-052.
- 10. Approval of the Memorandum of Agreement between the Florida Division of Emergency Management and Levy County.
- 11. Recap of Countywide Drive-Thru COVID-19 Testing.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

- Complete Public Comment Form and submit to the Board Chairman
- Approach podium, speak clearly into the microphone and state your full name and address
- Comments will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person

Recognize Elected Officials

COMMISSIONERS' REPORTS

Commissioner J. Meeks

Commissioner R. Meeks

Commissioner M. Joyner

Commissioner L. Rooks

Commissioner M. Brooks

Agenda May 19, 2020

Approval of Expenditures

Approval of Minutes

Recess

Reconvene

01:30 PM: LEVY COUNTY CLERK OF COURT & COMPTROLLER - Jared Blanton, Finance Officer

12. Presentation of Levy County - BOCC Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2021, Budget – Staff Departmental Recommendations, Option Decisions, & Revenue discussion.

Adjourn

Should any agency or person decide to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, such agency or person will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, person needing a special accommodation or an interpreter to participate in the proceeding should contact the County Clerk's Office at (352) 486-5266, or the Office of the Board of County Commissioners at (352) 486-5217, at least two (2) days prior to the date of the meeting. Hearing-impaired persons can access the foregoing telephone number by contacting the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-955-8770 (Voice) or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).